
Steel Hector 8. Davis LLP 

215 South Monroe, Suite 601 
S T E E L B  

H E C T O R  
I- - -  -..q/EC..F'FSC I kL* Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1804 

850.222.2300 

H D A V  I S 
REGISTERED ilMlTtO LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 

850.222.8410 Fax 

www.steelhector.com 

MaUhew 8 .  Childs, P.A 

October 8, 1999 

Blanca S .  Bay6 Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
4075 Esplanade Way, Room 110 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: DOCKET NO. 990001-E1 

Dear Ms. Bay6: 

Enclosed for filing please find the original and ten (10) 
copies of Florida Power & Light Company's Petition For 
Approval Of Its Levelized Fuel Cost Recovery Factors, Capacity 
Cost Recovery Factors and GPIF Targets and Rewards in the 
above referenced docket. 

Also enclosed please find the original and ten (10) 
copies of the Testimony and Exhibits of R. Silva, K.M. Dubin, 
and R.L. Wade. 

Very truly yours, 

Mattl& M. Childs, P.A. 

. -  
Miami West Palm Beach Tallahassee Key West London Caracas Sa0 Paulo Rio de Janeiio Sanlo Domingo 

~ 
~. r. ,- ,- - .  , - r , t,. ORT ~ i.46 :p:,,, (,.:.i,'.nlil. ,\ 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Fuel and purchase power ) DOCKET NO. 990001-E1 
cost recovery clause and generating ) FILED: OCTOBER 8, 1999 
perf orma nee incentive factor ) 

PETITION OF FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
FOR APPROVAL OF ITS LEWELIZED FUEL COST RECOVERY FACTORS 

AND CAPACITY COST RECOVERY FACTORS AND GPIF TARGETS 

Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL"), pursuant to Order No. 

9273 in Docket No. 74680-C1, Order No. 10093 in Docket No. 810001- 

EU, and Commission Directives of April 24 and April 30, 1980, 

together with Commission Rule 25-17.16, hereby petitions this 

Commission to approve 1.894 as its levelized fuel cost recovery 

charge for non-time differentiated rates and 2.069 cents per kWh 

and 1.817 cents per kWh as its levelized fuel recovery charges for 

the on-peak and off-peak periods respectively as its time 

differentiated rates for the January 2000 through December 2000 

billing period, and to approve the capacity cost recovery factors 

submitted as Attachment I to this Petition for the January 2000 

through December 2000 billing period. All charges are to become 

effective starting with meter readings scheduled to be read on or 

1 
DOCUI.(F !i? 'i'.!'\DEF - DATE 

12255 O C T - O E  
f p$c - ?F[; F;:: y? i?::: ORT i l {G  



after Cycle Day 3, and will remain in effect until modified by 

subsequent order of this Commission. FPL also requests this 

Commission to approve the proposed Generation Performance Incentive 

Factor (GPIF) targets of 88.1% for weighted system equivalent 

availability and 9473 BTU/kWh for weighted system average net 

operating heat rate January through December 20000. In support 

of this Petition, FPL states: 

1. The calculations of fuel costs for the period January 

2000 through December 2000, are contained in Commission Schedules 

El through E10 and Schedule H1 (designated Minimum Filing 

Requirements by the Commission's April 24, 1989, Directive), which 

are attached as Appendix I1 to the prepared written testimony of 

FPL witness K.M. Dubin filed in Docket No. 990001-EI, and are 

incorporated herein by reference. 

2. The fuel factors developed and proposed by FPL for the 

period January 2000 through December 2000, reflect a final 

$33,531,098 overrecovery for the April 1998 through December 1998 

period and an estimated/actual $8,846,485 overrecovery for the 

January 1999 through December 1999 period. Also reflected is a 

GPIF reward of $11,367,066 for the period ending December 1998 

which is being applied to the January through December 2000 time 

period. The $11,367,066 is comprised of $9,669,694 for the period 

October 1997 through September 1998 and $1,697,372 for the period 

October 1998 through December 1998. 

3. As described in the testimony of K.M. Dubin and R.L. Wade, 

FPL is proposing to amortize over the remaining lives of the 

2 



nuclear plants, the cost of partially burned nuclear fuel in the 

reactor cores at the end of the nuclear plants’ lives (last core). 

FPL estimates that the last core amount is approximately $77 

million. If not addressed now, only future customers receiving 

service in the last cycle of operations will contribute to costs 

related to last core. FPL is proposing to amortize the last core 

so that, going forward, the costs of fuel will be matched 

appropriately to the customers who received service related to 

those costs. Amortization over the remaining life of the plants 

would result in approximately $ 4 . 9  million to be recovered in the 

factor calculated for January through December 2000. 

4 .  FPL submits that the capacity cost recovery factors, which 

are based on reasonable and prudent costs, for the period January 

2000 through December 2000 are included as Attachment I to this 

Petition. FPL is requesting that the Commission approve total 

recoverable capacity payments in the amount of $375,954,541. This 

amount reflects a final overrecovery of $5,204,837 for the April 

1 9 9 8  through December 1998  period p l u s  the estimated/actual 

overrecovery of $79,064,052 for the January 1 9 9 9  through December 

1999  period. 

5. FPL is requesting approval of the inclusion in the 

estimated/actual costs, the recovery of approximately $5 million 

for fuel and $13 million for capacity costs related to past energy 

and capacity purchased by FPL from the Cedar Bay cogeneration 

facility. These amounts are adjustments to the amounts FPL 

originally paid to Cedar Bay. The adjustments were determined by 

3 



a Court interpretation of FPL's contract with Bay. The amounts 

include interest on the difference between the price FPL paid 

originally and the price based on the Court's decision. 

6 .  The GPIF targets for the period January 2000 through 

December 2000 are calculated in accordance with the methodology 

which is contained in the Generating Performance Incentive Factor 

Implementation Manual adopted by Order No. 10168 in Docket No. 

810001-EU and as revised by Order No. 10912 entered in Docket No. 

820001-EU on June 22, 1982. 

7. A residential bill for 1,000 kWh for the period January 

2000 through December 2000, will be $69.78. The 1,000 kwh 

residential bill includes a base rate charge of $43.26, a fuel 

recovery charge of $18.99, a conservation charge of $1.89, a 

capacity cost recovery charge of $4.77, an environmental cost 

recovery charge of $.16, and Gross Receipt Tax of $.71. 

WHEREFORE, FPL respectfully requests this Commission to 

approve the fuel and capacity cost recovery charges for the period 

January 2000 through December 2000, and the GPIF targets for the 

period January 2000 through December 2000 requested herein for its 

billing period effective starting with scheduled meter readings to 

be read on or after Cycle Day 3, and to continue these charges 

until modified by subsequent order of this Commission. FPL also 

requests the Commission to approve $11,367,066 as FPL's GPIF reward 

4 



for the period ending December 1 9 9 8  and to include this amount in 

the calculation of the fuel factor for the period beginning January 

2000. 

DATED this Eth of October 1999.  

Respectfully submitted, 

STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS LLP 
215 South Monroe Street 
Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804  
Attorneys for Florida Power 

& Light Company / / 

By: 
Matthe*w M. Childs, P.A. 

5 



FLORIDA POWER h LIGHT COMPANY 
CALCULATION OF CAPACITY PAYMENT RECOVERY FACTOR 

JANUARY ZDOOTHROUOH DECEMBER 2ooo 

Rah Cllsr 

RSl 
Os1 
GSDl 
OS2 
GSLDIlCSl 
GSLDZCSZ 
GSLD3CS3 
ISSTlD 
SSTlT 
SSTl D 
ClLC DlClLC G 
ClLC T 
MET 
OLllSL1fPL1 
SU 

TOTAL 

W) 

8" 
20.3w63m 
0.01 183% 

= . e m  

~.w" 
i . m i m  

o m a m  
o.M)B&(sL 
o.os(xxm 

o.oI)zzBu 

0 . o "  

0.62832% 

2.8317296 

o.oB(H991 
0.- 

(S) 

$2218,374,974 
524.240.735 
$77.lM.B93 

wo.437 
@2,311,657 
$4,BX),OZl 
52,U8,070 

58,538 
uB3.29J 
1214.886) 

510,088,008 
$3,807,175 
"2 
5846,681 
sx7,519 

t575.954.541 

(kwh) 

45775,979,675 
5285,237,028 

19.385,W7.162 
22,436.583 

8,15O,743,841 
1,321,078,743 

704.723.31 1 
1,481,171 

100,278,928 
54,386,732 

3,098.41 8.71 4 
1,233,324,280 

81,742,715 
449.319.388 
80,070.974 

6s,m.255.m 

4,301,370 

18,128,782 
2749,078 
1,288,OI 1 

8.535 
1,071,225 

121,582 
5,937,849 

189,908 
2mi ,782 

74"- 

1.78 

1.78 
1.76 
1.87 .. .. .. 
1.83 
1.83 
1.94 

(W) 

0.W477 
0.00459 

O.Oml8 

0.00188 
O.wJ22 

Charge (ROC) 12 "h 

Sum Or Dally 
Demand = I Charge (SDD) 12montha 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 990001-E1 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of Florida Power 
& Light Company's Petition for Approval of Fuel Cost Recovery 
Factors, Capacity Cost Recovery Factors and GPIF Targets and 
Rewards and the Testimony and Exhibits of R. Silva, K.M. Dubin and 
R.L. Wade have been furnished by Hand Delivery,* or U.S. Mail this 
8th day of October, 1999, to the following: 

Wm. Cochran Keating IV, Esq.* 
Division of Legal Services 
FPSC 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Rm.370 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Joseph A .  McGlothlin, Esq. 
Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esq. 
McWhirter,Reeves,McGlothlin, 
Davidson, et al. 
117 South Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

G. Edison Holland, Esq. 
Jeffrey A .  Stone, Esq. 
Beggs and Lane 
P. 0. Box 12950 
Pensacola, FL 32516 

Norman H. Horton, Esq. 
Floyd R. Self, Esq. 
Messer, Caparello & Self 
215 South Monroe St. #701 
P.O. Box 1876 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-0551 

Suzanne Brownless, P.A. 
1311-B Paul Russell Road 
Suite 201 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Ms. Angela Llewellyn 
Regulatory Specialist 
Regulatory & Business 

Tampa Electric Co. 
Post Office Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601 

Specialist 

John Roger Howe, Esq. 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 West Madison Street 
Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Lee L. Willis, Esq. 
James D. Beasley, Esq. 
Ausley & McMullen 
227 S. Calhoun Street 
P. 0. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 

James A. McGee, Esq. 
Florida Power Corporation 
P. 0. Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, FL 33733 

John W. McWhirter, Jr., Esq. 
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, 
Davidson, et al. 

Post Office Box 3350 
Tampa, Florida 33601-3350 

Mr. John T. English 
President & CEO 
Florida Public Utilities Co. 
P.O. Box 3395 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402 

By: 


